and consumer surplus, under the ∆GEi and ∆CSi columns, across the income distribution. In the
current tariff scheme lower income deciles bear a smaller share of total grid costs. This implies that
switching to a uniform fixed fee (sharecf = 0) would have adverse effects on poorer households,
as can be seen in the last three columns. We show instead in the columns under ”Capacity Fee”
that a capacity fixed fee (sharecf = 1) leads to lower expenditures for households up to the 7th

income decile. Last, we consider a combination of uniform and capacity fees (0 < sharecf < 1), as
reported in the columns under ”Uniform & Capacity Fee”. Here we calculate the optimal share of
uniform vs capacity minimising the sum of each household’s squared expenditure changes between
the current and the counterfactual scenario. We find that it is optimal for the regulator to finance
sharecf = 30% of the grid cost with a capacity fee and the rest with a uniform fee, which leads to
an increase in expenditure for households up to the 5th income decile, and a reduction for richer
ones.37

Table 12: Grid Expenditure and Consumer Surplus % Change

Income Deciles Current Capacity Fee Uniform & Capacity Fee
Share Share ∆GEi ∆CSi Share ∆GEi ∆CSi

1st decile 8.2 7 -14.6 38 9.2 12.2 -32.2
2nd decile 8.4 7.2 -14.3 37.1 9.2 9.5 -29.4
3rd decile 8.6 7.6 -11.6 35.2 9.3 8.1 -27.1
4th decile 9 8.2 -8.9 32.2 9.5 5.6 -22.9
5th decile 9.4 8.9 -5.3 29.4 9.7 3.2 -18.2
6th decile 10 9.8 -2 25.9 9.9 -1 -12.7
7th decile 10.5 10.4 -1 23.9 10.1 -3.8 -8.8
8th decile 11 11.3 2.7 20.7 10.4 -5.5 -4.7
9th decile 11.5 12.4 7.8 15.5 10.7 -7 -1.8
10th decile 13.3 17.2 9.3 -2.5 12 -9.8 3.4

Note: The table illustrates the redistributive effect of switching to grid financing through fixed fees. The ”Capacity
Fee” columns show the effect of a capacity based fixed fee, while the ”Uniform & Capacity Fee” columns include
two different kinds of fixed fees, a uniform and capacity based fixed fee. Under the scenario with two fixed fees it is
optimal to gain roughly 70% of total grid costs through a uniform fixed fee.

37In Appendix 6 we extend this result for the case where the regulator is also able to finance part of the total grid
costs through volumetric charges. In the table we report the respective expenditure and welfare changes for two-part